



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

2025:BHC-AS:48362-DB

WRIT PETITION NO.6174 OF 2018
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1402 OF 2018

Ganesh Automobiles through proprietor
S.C.Methul through his Power of Attorney
versus

Petitioner

The State of Maharashtra and others

Respondents

Mr.Nikhil Vijay Adkine with Mr.Avinash Bailmare for Petitioner.

Mr.Murlidhar S.Kumar for Respondent no.4.

Ms.Vrushali Raje, AGP for State.

Mr.Deepak More for Respondent no.2.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 16th February 2026

P.C.

1. At the request of learned counsel for Respondent no.4, stand over to 9th March 2026. **High on board.** There shall not be any further adjournment.

2. At this stage learned counsel for the Petitioner has prayed for leave to amend to amend prayer clause to incorporate prayer clause (a) and other prayers. As the petition is at the stage of admission, we permit such amendment. Accordingly leave to amend. The amendment be carried out within three days from today. Amended copy of petition be served on all the parties.