



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6174 OF 2018  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1402 OF 2018

Shri Ganesh Automobiles ... Petitioner  
**Versus**  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Nikhil Adkine a/w. Mr. Shubham B. Choudhari for the Petitioner.  
Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl GP a/w. Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP for Respondent  
No.1-State.  
Mr. Deepak R. More a/w. Mr. Shivram A. Gawade for the Respondent No.3.  
Mr. Murlidhar Kumar for Respondent No.4.

---

**CORAM** : **M. S. KARNIK AND**  
**S. M. MODAK, JJ.**  
**DATED** : **9<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.**

**PC. :**

1. Leave to amend to delete respondent No.3 is granted.
2. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week.
3. Learned counsel for the parties submit that there is possibility of settlement and talks are on going.
4. List the petition on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)